



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE**

RICARDO CASTRO

*Defendant-Below Appellant.*

– vs. –

STATE OF DELAWARE

*Appellee.*

No. 318, 2020

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN KENT COUNTY  
ID No. 1809014319, 1812000589

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

LAW OFFICE OF BRIAN J. CHAPMAN  
Brian J. Chapman (# 4231)  
300 Creek View Road, Suite 103  
Newark, DE 19711  
(302) 455-0505  
bchapman@bchapmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

Dated: December 2, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Police tap Mr. Castro’s phone after he texted “yep at work” to a suspected drug dealer; the trial court denies his motion to suppress .....	3
B. At trial, the State relies largely on a cooperating witness; the jury convicts Mr. Castro of possessing drugs on days when the informant testified that he did not possess drugs .....	5
C. The trial court upholds the verdict, finding that the jury could disregard the cooperating witness’s testimony that Mr. Castro did not possess drugs on the relevant dates .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Insufficient evidence supported Mr. Castro’s convictions for drug possession because the informant testified that he did not possess drugs on the relevant dates .....	12
A. Question presented .....	12
B. Scope of review .....	12
C. Merits of argument .....	13
II. There was no evidence that Mr. Castro formed a conspiracy with the cooperating witness on the relevant dates because no drugs changed hands on those days.....	15
A. Question presented .....	15
B. Scope of review .....	15
C. Merits of argument .....	15

III. The trial court erred by not granting Mr. Castro’s motion to suppress wiretap evidence because there was no supporting probable cause .....	20
A. Question presented .....	20
B. Scope of review .....	20
C. Merits of argument .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT AND RATIONALE .....	27

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Bender v. State</i> , 253 A.2d 686 (Del. 1969) .....	16
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 418 A.2d 989 (Del. 1980) .....	17–18
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000) .....	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	20
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 652 A.2d 560 (Del. 1995) .....	12, 15
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 596 A.2d 1345 (Del. Super. 1991).....	12, 15
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 887 A.2d 470 (Del. 2005) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	20–21
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 526 F. App'x 208, 212 (3d Cir. 2013) (non-precedential).....	5, 23–24
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	20

### Statutes

11 Del. C. § 512 .....	16
11 Del. C. § 2407 .....	21–24
16 Del. C § 4751C .....	14
16 Del. C. § 4752 .....	13–14

**Other Authorities**

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, *Federal Conspiracy Law: A Brief Overview*  
at 7 (Apr. 3, 2020) ..... 17
